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and the possible consumption of fertilizers that was fixed by negotiation between cach particular State and the Central Government, and it is to be expected that all cultivators who tfre in need of this and are likely to utilize it for the better method of cultivation would get it.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether as a result of granting these loans, the cultivators of the States con*
cerned are enabled to use more fertilizers this year than they used to do previously?

The Minister of Food and Agriculttire (Shri Kidwai): I think there is some misapprehension. The loan is not cash loMi. The itertainr h u b«M fh m 40 them for distribution as loan and the price will be collected at the time of harvesting.

Shri Oabhi: Is any interest being charged on these loans?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh Yes, Sir.
Interest at 3*125 per cent, is charged.

Dr. Suresh Chandra: May I know whether the Government of India have any check on the use of the sums which are given to the State Governments?

Shri Kidwai: I said no sums have been given to the State Governments.
If they can misuse the fertilizers, they are free to do so!

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know whether it is a fact that the credit agricultural depots working under the auspices of the State Co-operative Bank of Bihar engaged in distributing fertilizers are being closed down on a large scale in the State of Bihar?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am not aware.
I would like to have notice.

Shri Kakkan: On account of failure of monsoon in Madras State last year, the agriculturists are unable to repay

So, may I ask the hon.
Minister whether Government will instruct the Madras Government to collect the loans in the next fiscal year?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: If the question refers to this year’s loans and giving fertilizers, for that payment has not ta be made, immediately. I am not aware of the previous year's situation. I would like to have notice.

Shri S« C. Samanta: May I know, Sir, whether the Central Government have issued any instructions to the State Governments' to the effect that fertilizers in the form of loans will not be issued to cultivators who own less than five acres of iland?

Dr. P. S. Deshmidi:h: No, Sir. There is no such restriction.

I
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I ki.ow.

Sir, whether the accumulated stocks of fertilizers in Sindri which were causing concern in January and February of this year have been cleared as a result of the introduction of this system, and if not, how much has been cleared?

Shri Kidwai: A large stock has beei>
distributed throughout the country.
Therefore, the stocks are not so much in accumulation as they were at the time when the reports were published in the papers.

Locust Swarms

*253. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: WiU the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been any movement of locust swarms into India from Pakistan during the past four months;

(b) whether there has been any rise in the locust breeding in the desert areas of North-West India: and

(c) If so. what steps have been taken by Government to fight that locust menace?

The Minister of Agriculture
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

(Dr.

(c) A statement showing the steps being taken by Government to fight the locust menace is placed on the
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Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 4.]
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Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Unfortunately, the locusts can go very far. They can go right up to West Bengal, right up to Madras. They have gone to Orissa.
So, hardly any SUte except Travan*
core-Cochin and Mysore are probably likely to be free from it.
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Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: May I know if the Government have any statistics about the damage caused by these locusts?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: We have asked for detailed reports but from no place have any substantial damages been reported.

Shri Dabhi: May 1 know whether it is not possible to destroy the locusts in their breeding places?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Yes, Sir. That is the only way we try to destroy them.

Tftf wrnfl : ‘WT ^
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Shri Muniswamy: May I know whether any method has been found out to distinguish between Pakistan locust swarms and Indian locust swarms?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Not so far.

Sardar Hukam Singh: May I know whether any of the countries with whom we are in agreement for prevention of locust swarms or for kilUng operations, have informed us that there is an imminent danger of a great attack on India?

Dr. P. s. Deshmukh: Yes, Sir, We have been told during the last few months that there is a likelihood of a very heavy invasion by locusts this year.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Which are those countries?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: There is an international organisation which aids us from time to time. It is not a question of any jw^icular country. All the countries right from Arabia to Afghanistan and including Pakistan.

Sardar Hukam Singh: My question was from which countries the attack is apprehended?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture
<Shri Kidwai); They come via Pakistan.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: It is difficult to say that. They can, I believe, come sometimes directly.

Shri Veeraswamy: May I know whether there is any likelihood of the locusts moving towards the south?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh; Excepting Mad>
ras. the south is fairly free from locusts.
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Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Not only the
<lefence personnel, but everybody is being asked to help us to the utmost. Just as we took their help last year, we are taking their help this year also far earlier than last year.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Is it a fact that the breeding ground for locusts is IraOt and tlie Iran Government does not help us in destroying these locusts?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: As the hon.
Members may have seen in the papers, we sent some people to help the middle East countries, with the equipment, and it is being fought on an international basis.

Shri Radha Raman rose—
Mr Dcpaty-Speakcr: Next question.

We have had enough on this question.

Demands of A ll-I ndia Telegraph
L ine Staff Union

*255. Shri Gidwaai: WiU the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that at the conference of the All-India Telegraph Line Staff Union held on the 24th May, 1953 at Calcutta, a demand was made that a high power tribunal be appointed to investigate into their grievances and recommend remedies;

(b) whether the Conference also urged upon Government to revise their pay and improve housing and provide medical facilities to them; and

(c) if so, whether Government have considered their demands and what their decision is regarding the same?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.
Government have seen a copy of the resolutions referred to, demanding, among other things, the establishment of a high power tribunal for looking into the grievances of the linestafl.

(b) Yes.
(c) The matter is under examination and a reply will be sent to the union in due course.

Sliri Gidwani: How long is it likely to take?

Shri Raj Bahadur: A copy of the resolutions was not sent to us until after we had called for it, and the

